

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
500 Mamaroneck Avenue
Suite 320
Harrison, NY 10528
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.. . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT.	10
I. COMPELLED PAYMENT OF MONIES TO A LABOR UNION WITH WHOSE POSITIONS ON PUBLIC POLICY AND WORKPLACE ISSUES THE EMPLOYEE DISAGREES VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..	10
a. Public sector collective bargaining is essentially political advocacy.. . . .	14
b. The mandatory exaction of dissenters’ agency fee money infringes the dissenters’ First Amendment rights..	26
II. THE INTERESTS IN MAINTAINING “LABOR PEACE” AND AVOIDING “FREE-RIDING” DO NOT JUSTIFY COMPELLED SUBSIDIZATION OF POLITICAL SPEECH.	27
III. An Opt-Out System Does Not Preserve Objectors’ First Amendment Rights.....	31
CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
431 U.S. 209 (1977).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).	7
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> ,	
475 U.S. 292 (1986).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election</i>	
<i>Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	7, 12
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid</i>	
<i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> ,	
527 U.S. 666 (1999).	32-33
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> ,	
487 U.S. 735 (1988).	13
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> ,	
551 U.S. 177 (2007).	9
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,	
551 U.S. 449 (2007).	7
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry. Clerks</i> ,	
466 U.S. 435 (1984).	35
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> ,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978).	19, 25
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> ,	
367 U.S. 740 (1961).	24, 25, 29, 31
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International</i>	
<i>Union, Local 1000</i> ,	
567 U.S. 298 (2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
CASES (cont'd)	
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> ,	
500 U.S. 507 (1991).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).	35
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,	
487 U.S. 781 (1988).	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	12
<i>Rwy Employees v. Hanson</i> ,	
351 U.S. 225 (1956).	24, 29
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> ,	
499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).	33, 36
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> ,	
584 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2009).	22, 36
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).	12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,	
533 U. S. 405 (2001).	10, 11, 14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,	
319 U.S. 624 (1943).	11, 12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	11, 12
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act ("IPLRA")	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/1, <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/4.	3
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(c).	2
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(e).	3, 4
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(f).	3
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/17.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
I. Brant, <i>James Madison</i> :	
<i>The Nationalist</i> (1948).....	10
Gely, Rafael, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Educating the United States Supreme Court at Summers' School: A Lesson on the "Special Character of the Animal"</i> , 14 <i>Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J.</i> 93 (2010).	23
Summers, Clyde, <i>Public Sector Bargaining: A Different Animal</i> , 5 <i>U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L.</i> 441 (2003).....	17-18, 19, 21
Union Membership Down, Political Spending Up, e21 Staff (Aug. 2014), <i>available at</i> https://economics21.org/html/union-membership-downpolitical-spending-1078.html	22
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Econ. News Release, tbl. 5, Union affiliation of employed wage and salary workers by state, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t05.htm	6-7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Why Public-Sector Strikes Are So Rare,
in *Governing - The States and Localities*,
available at [http://www.governing.com/
topics/public- workforce/col-why-public
sector-strikes-are-rare.html](http://www.governing.com/topics/public-workforce/col-why-public-sector-strikes-are-rare.html). 17
